GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR (LABOUR BRANCH) Notification The **3**rd March, 2025

No. Labour-LabOPSCA/1/2024-2L/1045865 Whereas the **Re-Poll to Ward no. 3 (Booth No. 5, 6 and 7) of Municipal Council Taran Taran(Tarn Taran)-2025-** for which poll shall be held in the State, as per Memo No. SEC-PE-SAM(CME)/2025/1187, Chandigarh Dated 02-03-2025 of State Election Commission, Punjab and whereas, it is considered necessary to provide opportunity to those workers who are working in registered Shops and Establishments in the State of Punjab and are enrolled as voter within the revenue jurisdiction of the Municipal Councils Tarn Taran (Tarn Taran) Ward No. 3 (Booth No. 5,6 and 7) to exercise their franchise.

Now, therefore in exercise the power conferred by sub-section 1 of Section 10 of the Shops and Commercial Establishment Act, 1958 and all other powers enabling him in this behalf, Governor of Punjab is pleased to exempt those workers who are working in the registered Shops and Establishments situated in the State of Punjab and are enrolled as voter within the revenue jurisdiction of the Municipal Councils Tarn Taran (Tarn Taran) Ward No. 3 (Booth No. 5,6 and 7) from the operations of provisions of subsection 1 of Section 10 of the said act on the date of poll 4th March, 2025(Tuesday). However, 4th March, 2025 (Tuesday) shall not be a 'Closed Day' in lieu of weekly off falling between 4th March 2025 to 10th March, 2025.

Dated, Chandigarh: 03.03.2025

Manvesh Singh Sidhu, IAS Secretary to Government of Punjab, Department of Labour

Dated, Chandigarh, the 03.03.2025

Endst. No. Labour-Lab0PSCA/1/2024-2L/1045865/1

A copy is forwarded to the Controller, Printing and Stationery Department, Punjab, SAS Nagar for publication of the notification in the Punjab Government (Extraordinary) Gazette and 20 printed copies of the notification may please be supplied to this Department immediately.

Endst.No. Labour-LabOPSCA/1/2024-2L/1045865/2-7

Dated, Chandigarh, 03.03.2025

Additional Secretary, Labour

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action.

- 3. Labour Commissioner, Punjab.
- 4. Chief Electoral Officer, Punjab, Chandigarh.
- 3. All the Deputy Commissioners of Punjab.
- 4. Government of Punjab, Department of Personnel (Personnel Policies-3), Chandigarh.
- 5. Deputy/Assistant Director of Factories, Punjab
- 6. Assistant Labour Commissioners/Labour Cum Conciliation Officers in the State of Punjab.

Additional Secretary, Labour